

Dr. Dharam Pal Singh Vs. Central University of H.P.

CWP No.2372 of 2024

08.05.2025 Present: Petitioner in person through video conference.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Himani Verma, Advocate proxy counsel, for proposed respondent No.2.

CMP No.10931 of 2024

For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed and disposed of.

CMP No.10932 of 2024

Subject to filing of English translation of the documents in issue by the applicant/respondent No.1 within a period of one week, as and when directed to do so, the application is disposed of.

CMP No.10933 of 2024

For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. English translation of vernacular documents is taken on record.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.17654 of 2024

Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appearing for respondent No.1 and learned proxy counsel appearing for proposed respondent No.2 submit that they have no objection for allowing the application for impleadment.

In view of the statements made by learned counsel for respondent No.1 and proposed respondent No.2 as also keeping in view the pleadings, the application is allowed. Proposed respondent is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No.2 in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties is taken on record. Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the cause title.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.2372 of 2024

Reply by newly impleaded respondent No.2, as prayed for, be filed within four weeks.

List on **17.06.2025.**

May 08, 2025
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge