

**Dharam Pal Singh v. Central University of
H.P. & Anr.
CWP No.2372 of 2024**

18.05.2026 Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Heard for some time. Parties are directed to clarify as to whether the SET certificate which is obtained by a Scheduled Caste candidate renders him eligible only to compete for the posts reserved for Scheduled Caste or otherwise. In other words, is there any requirement that a candidate belonging to reserved category like Scheduled Caste has to obtain two SET certificates, one of an examination, which is conducted for general candidate and other which is exclusively conducted for Scheduled Caste candidates.

As prayed for, list on 22.06.2026.

Mr. Vikrant Thakur, learned counsel, who appears for Public Service Commission is present in the Court and he is also requested to assist the Court on this issue on the said date.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

May 18, 2026
(*Vinod*)