

14.07.2026 Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No. 1.

Mr.Desh Raj Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Armaan Sharma, Advocate for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Shubham Singh Guleria, Advocate for respondent No. 3.

In compliance to the last order, learned Counsel for the Public Service Commission has handed over instructions, which read as under:-

Particulars	Details
Name of Examination	State Eligibility Test-2015
Date of Test	24.07.2016
Name of Petitioner	Sh. Dharam Pal Singh
Roll No.	148197
Subject	Computer Science & Applications
Marks secured by the petitioner	204 (Paper-I=82 marks, Paper-II=40 marks, Paper-II=82 marks.

2. Further, Category-wise cut-off marks in SET-2015 in the subject of Computer Science & Applications is as under:-

Category	Cut-off Marks
Unreserved (UR)	230
Scheduled Caste (SC)	204
Scheduled Tribe (ST)	206
Other Backward Class (OBC)	210
Person with Benchmark disability (PwBD)	162

3. PROCEDURE AND CRITERIA FOR DECLARATION OF RESULT:

STEP-1: Minimum marks to be obtained in SET for considering a candidate for the award eligibility for Assistant Professor:

The candidates are required to obtain the following minimum marks separately in Paper-I. Paper-II and Paper-III as given below:

<i>Category</i>	<i>Minimum marks (%age to be obtained)</i>		
	<i>Paper-I (Max. Marks=100)</i>	<i>Paper-II (Max. Marks=100)</i>	<i>Paper-III (Max. Marks=150)</i>
<i>General</i>	40(40%)	40(40%)	75(75%)
<i>OBC (Non- creamy layer)/SC /ST/PWD</i>	35(35%)	35(35%)	60(40%)

STEP-II: Amongst those candidates who have cleared step-1, a merit list was prepared subject-wise and category-wise using the aggregate marks of all the three papers secured by such candidates.

STEP-III: Top 15% candidates (for each subject and category), from the merit list mentioned under step-II, were declared qualified for eligibility for Assistant Professor only.”

Thus, a perusal of instructions demonstrates that cut-off-marks for the unreserved category in the State Eligibility Test held on 24.07.2016, were 230, for Scheduled

Caste category were 204, for Scheduled Tribe category were 206, for Other Backward Class (OBC) were 210 and for persons with benchmark disability were 162. the petitioner is stated to have secured 204 marks. Meaning thereby that he has secured the minimum of the cut-off-marks which were prescribed for the Scheduled Caste category.

Now for further consideration, list on 24.08.2026 as prayed for by the parties.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

July 14, 2026
(narender)